

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

-----X

STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,  
INC., on its behalf and on behalf of a class of :  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant,

No. 11-00779C (TCW)

-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES  
AND TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

OF COUNSEL:

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
Robert J. Dwyer  
Alanna C. Rutherford  
Julia C. Hamilton  
Hamish P. M. Hume  
Samuel C. Kaplan

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
David Boies  
Attorney of Record  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
Tel. (914) 749-8200  
Fax (914) 749-8300  
Email: dboies@bsfllp.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
John L. Gardiner

*Attorneys for Starr International Company,  
Inc. and for the Plaintiff Class*

September 11, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Affirmative Defenses Of Payment, Contingent Offset/Recoupment, Hold Harmless, And Severability Are Unavailable Against Plaintiff And Must Be Stricken..... 4

    A. Plaintiff Has Direct Claims Against The Government To Which Affirmative Defenses Against AIG Are Inapplicable..... 5

    B. This Court Has Previously Found That The Affirmative Defense Of Payment Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s Direct Claims ..... 6

    C. The Contingent Offset/Recoupment Defense Is Only Available Against AIG ..... 7

    D. The Contractual Remedies Of Hold Harmless And Severability Are Not Applicable To Plaintiff, Which Was Not A Party To The Credit Agreement..... 8

II. The Affirmative Defenses Of Equitable Estoppel, Laches, And Waiver Are Insufficient As A Matter Of Law..... 9

    A. The Defenses Are Irrelevant Because AIG’s Knowledge Cannot Be Imputed To Plaintiff..... 9

    B. The Affirmative Defenses of Equitable Estoppel and Laches Are Also Insufficient As A Matter Of Law Because The Government Fails To Allege Material Prejudice ..... 10

III. The Government Has Waived Any Claim Of Privilege By Putting Its Intent And Understanding Of The Scope Of Its Authority At Issue..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Chou v. Univ. of Chicago*,  
254 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 3

*Coach, Inc. v. Kmart Corps.*,  
756 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11, 12

*Confidential Informant 59-05071 v. United States*,  
108 Fed. Cl. 121 (2012) ..... 13, 14

*EEOC v. Citizens Bank & Trust Co. of Md.*,  
117 F.R.D. 366 (E.D. Md. 1987) ..... 14

*Estee Lauder, Inc. v. Fragrance Counter, Inc.*,  
189 F.R.D. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 3

*FDIC v. Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott*,  
754 F.Supp. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 3

*FDIC v. Ornstein*,  
73 F.Supp.2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 3

*FDIC v. Pelletreau & Pelletreau*,  
965 F. Supp. 381 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 7

*Gasser Chair Co., Inc. v. Infanti Chair Mfg. Corp.*,  
60 F.3d 770 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12

*Gatz v. Ponsoldt*,  
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) ..... 6

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) ..... 6

*Global Poly Inc. v. Fred’s Inc.*,  
No. 03 C 4561, 2004 WL 532844 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2004) ..... 12

*In re Kochan*,  
No. 12-00191, 2012 WL 5384199 (Bkrtcy. D. Dist. Cl. Nov. 1, 2012) ..... 11

*In re Salomon Inc. Shareholders’ Derivative Litig.*,  
No. 91 Civ. 5500 (RPP), 1994 WL 533595 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1994) ..... 5

*In re Soulbury Ltd.*,  
554 F.3d 123 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 10

*In re Splash Tech. Holdings, Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. C 99-00109 SBA, 2000 WL 1727405 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2000)..... 10

*In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on the Office of the Comptroller of the  
 Currency*,  
 145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 14, 15

*Intex Recreation Corp. v. Team Worldwide Corp.*,  
 390 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 5

*Lincoln Logs Ltd. v. Lincoln Pre-Cut Log Homes, Inc.*,  
 971 F.2d 732 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Nat’l Acceptance Co. of America v. Regal Prods., Inc.*,  
 155 F.R.D. 631 (E.D. Wis. 1994) ..... 11

*Ogden Dev. Corp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
 508 F.2d 583 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 9

*Pacetti v. United States*,  
 50 Fed. Cl. 239 (2001) ..... 8

*Robo Wash, Inc. v. United States*,  
 223 Ct. Cl. 693 (1980) ..... 9

*S.E.R., Jobs for Progress, Inc. v. United States*,  
 759 F.2d 1 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 11

*Schleiff v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.*,  
 130 A.2d 321 (Del. Ch. 1955)..... 5

*Schoon v. Smith*,  
 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) ..... 5

*Scott v. Bd. of Educ. of City of E. Orange*,  
 219 F.R.D. 333 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 14

*SEC v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.*,  
 No. 225-72(CA), 1974 WL 439 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 1974)..... 3

*Sidney-Vinstein v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
 697 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 6

*Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States*,  
 106 Fed. Cl. 571 (2012) ..... 13

*Simmonds Precision Prods., Inc. v. United States*,  
 546 F.2d 886 (Ct. Cl. 1976) ..... 10

*Southern Railway Co. v. United States*,  
228 Ct. Cl. 712 (1981) ..... 11

*Specialty Minerals, Inc. v. Pluess-Stauffer AG*,  
395 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 4

*Suffolk Cty. v. Long Island Lighting Co.*,  
728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 2, 8

*United States v. Kane Co.*,  
668 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 4

*United States v. Lot 65 Pine Meadow*,  
976 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*United States v. Wang*,  
404 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 6

*Williams v. Jader Fuel Co. Inc.*,  
944 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur A. Miller,  
*Fed. Prac. & Proced.* § 1380 (2d. ed. 1990) ..... 3
